

No. 21-2683

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

JANAY GARRICK,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MOODY BIBLE INSTITUTE,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois

---

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEE AND IN FAVOR OF DISMISSAL OF THE APPEAL

---

GWENDOLYN YOUNG REAMS  
Acting General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO  
Assistant General Counsel

GEORGINA C. YEOMANS  
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
202-921-2748  
georgina.yeomans@eeoc.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Interest .....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Statement of the Facts.....	2
B. District Court Decisions.....	5
Argument .....	7
I. First Amendment principles do not categorically bar Title VII disparate treatment and retaliation claims like Garrick’s.....	9
A. General Title VII principles.....	9
B. Title VII’s applicability to religious employers.....	13
1. Statutory exemptions.....	13
2. First Amendment religious autonomy principles. . . . .	14
II. The district court’s opinion is not immediately appealable under the collateral order doctrine. ....	22
A. Moody does not argue that this Court has jurisdiction over its Title VII statutory exemptions argument.....	22
B. This Court does not have interlocutory jurisdiction under the religious autonomy doctrine.....	23
1. Seventh Circuit precedent precludes Moody’s appeal. ....	24
2. The religious autonomy doctrine does not provide an immunity from trial.....	27
3. Moody cannot satisfy the Supreme Court’s three conjunctive requirements for establishing collateral order jurisdiction.....	32
Conclusion.....	36
Certificate of Compliance .....	38
Certificate of Service .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022).....	23, 27, 33, 35
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	10
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	18
<i>Cheli v. Taylorville Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 986 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington, Del., Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006).....	16, 18, 19
<i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High Sch.</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17, 19, 31
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par.</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021) (en banc) .....	15, 27, 28, 29
<i>Dig. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	22
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Fitzgerald v. Roncalli High Sch., Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 529 (7th Cir. 2023).....	14, 17

<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	23
<i>Geary v. Visitation of Blessed Virgin Mary Par. Sch.</i> , 7 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 1993).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Gordon Coll. v. DeWeese-Boyd</i> , 142 S. Ct. 952 (2022).....	35
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Gutierrez v. Kermon</i> , 722 F.3d 1003 (7th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	34
<i>Joll v. Valparaiso Cmty. Schs.</i> , 953 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	16
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Lewis v. Wilkie</i> , 909 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Lord v. High Voltage Software, Inc.</i> , 839 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	17
<i>Luevano v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10, 12

<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013).....	29, 30
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	24, 32, 35
<i>Morgan v. SVT, LLC</i> , 724 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	30, 31
<i>Ortiz v. Werner Enters., Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	14, 27
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	14, 29, 30
<i>Runkel v. City of Springfield</i> , 51 F.4th 736 (7th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. &amp; Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	16
<i>Sterlinski v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. Of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	18
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int’l</i> , 36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2608 (2023).....	15, 28

<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	12
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	24, 27, 32
<i>Weissman v. Congregation Shaare Emeth</i> , 38 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Widmar v. Sun Chem. Corp.</i> , 772 F.3d 457 (7th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	23, 24, 35

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	9, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b).....	13
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	18

**Other Authorities**

EEOC Compliance Manual on Religious Discrimination (Jan. 15, 2021), <a href="https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/section-12-religious-discrimination">https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/section-12-religious-discrimination</a> .....	14
